

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 816 OF 2025

Between:

1. Vadapu Aruna Kumari, W/o Adhinarayana aged about 55 yrs, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No. 11-11-190, Sri Ram Nagar Colony, Bypass road, Khammam City and District.
2. Bhukya Raja Kumari, W/o Tejavath Vekanna aged about 32 yrs, Employee, R/o H.No. 11-10-703/7D, Burhanpuram, Khammam City and District.

Petitioners/ Petitioners/Defendants

AND

Sri Mekala Bikshmaiah, S/o late Narayana, Occ. Retired Employee R/o H.No. 10-6-127/1, Burhanpuram, Khammam city, Khammam District - 507002.

Respondent/Respt/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Aggrieved by the order dt. 4-2-2025 passed in I.A.No. 9 of 2025 in O.S.No. 74 of 2016 on the file of court of Principal District Judge, Khammam, the above named petitioners beg to file the above Civil Revision Petition.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 74 of 2016 on the file of court of Principal District Judge, Khammam, pending disposal of CRP 816 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivas Karra Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Voosa Raghu Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondent requests time.

Post on 27.06.2025.

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 74 of 2016 pending on the file of the learned Principal District Judge, Khammam, till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge at Khammam.
2. Sri Mekala Bikshmaiah, S/o late Narayana, R/o H.No. 10-6-127/1, Burhanpuram, Khammam city, Khammam District - 507002
(by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri Srinivas Karra Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Voosa Raghu Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATED:13/06/2025

POST NO 27.06.2025.

ORDER

CRP.No.816 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

